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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

 

                         ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 

SUFFOLK, ss                                                                  Docket No.  V15-121 

 

____________________________________ 

In re             ) 

             ) 

The Greenhouse Apartments                         ) 

150 Huntington Avenue                         ) 

Boston, MA                                      ) 

____________________________________) 

 

 

BOARD DECISION 

 

Procedural History 

 

This matter originally came before the Architectural Access Board (“Board”) as a variance request 

submitted to the Board on May 14, 2015, pursuant to 521
1
 CMR 4.00, by Norma Taylor, Greenhouse Apartments 

Director of Property Management  (“Petitioner”).  The Petitioner requested variances from 521 CMR 20.9, slope 

and cross slope; 521 CMR 22.3.1, cross slope of walkways; and 521 CMR 22.7, gratings. The Board addressed 

the matter at its administrative discussion on June 1, 2015 and GRANTED the variance request for the sidewalk 

slopes as proposed and granted the variance request for the lack of compliant width at the existing sidewalk vaults 

based on the fact that the petitioners had proved that full compliance would be impracticable as defined in 521 

CMR 5.  A Notice of Action was sent to all parties concerned on June 9, 2015.   

 

On September 20, 2016, the Architectural Access Board received an email from Bill Brown from Brown 

Sardina, Inc., stating that they would like to apply for a variance or amend the existing variance for relief from 521 

CMR 22.3.1, cross slopes exceeding 2%.  On October 24, 2016 AAB received a variance amendment from 

Andrew St. John, from Smith & St. John, for additional areas of cross slope non-compliance.  The Board reviewed 

the submittal on October 31, 2016.  During the October 31, 2016 meeting, the Board GRANTED the variance 

requests for the sidewalk slopes, 521 CMR 22.3 and 22.7, as proposed and also GRANTED the variance request 

for the lack of compliance width at the existing sidewalk vaults based on the fact that the petitioners had proved 

that full compliance would be impracticable as defined in 521 CMR 5.   The Board then CONTINUED the 

variance request for the additional areas requested in the amendment dated October 24, 2016 from Andrew St. 

John, for additional information as to which slopes need relief.  On March 27, 2017, AAB received plans showing 

which slopes exceed 2%. 

 

 In addition, during the October 31, 2016 meeting, the petitioner addressed the issue of an existing lift that 

serves the pool deck.  At an earlier AAB Board meeting on  March 3, 1980, the Board granted relief to  section 

14.4 (1977) , elevator car size, for an elevator from the South Penthouse to the pool deck, on the condition that it 

measures 3’ by 4’.  It was discovered that the building owner never completed the installation of the elevator as 

required by the Board’s previous order.   

 

During the October 31, 2016 meeting, the Board CONTINUED to have the petitioners submit plans with 

dimensions regarding the routes to the pool, including the accessible route to the pool and to find out if the lift is 

covering an egress stair.   

On April 27, 2017, A Notice of Hearing was sent scheduling a hearing for June 19, 2017. 

                                                 
1
 Code of Massachusetts Regulations 
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In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et. seq.; and 521 CMR 4.00, the Board 

convened a hearing on June 19, 2017 where all interested parties were provided with an opportunity to testify 

and present evidence to the Board.  Andrew St. John from Smith & St. John, appeared on behalf of The 

Greenhouse Apartments.  The Board Chair swore Mr. St. John in. 

 

Applicable Laws 

 

The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 2.4 (1977), “[t]here shall be no 

construction, reconstruction, alteration or remodeling of a public building except in conformity with these Rules 

and Regulations, nor shall the use of any building be changed to a use in which the building is open to and used 

by the public as defined in these Rules and Regulations until such building so conforms or until a copy of the 

plans and specifications has been approved as provided in the General Laws, showing compliance with these 

Rules and Regulations and provided, however, that if this Board determines that compliance with these Rules 

and Regulations is impracticable in the particular case, it may provide for modification of, or substitution for 

such Rules and Regulations.” 

 

Pursuant to the requirements of 521 CMR 22.3.1, “[n]owhere shall the cross slope of walkways exceed 

one-in 50 (1:50) (2%).” 

 

Pursuant to the requirements of 521 CMR 22.7 Gratings “[i]f gratings are located in walking surfaces, 

they shall have spaces no greater than ½ inch (1/2’=13mm) wide in the direction of the flow of travel.  If 

gratings have elongated openings, then they shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the 

dominant direction of travel. 

 

Pursuant to the requirements of 521 CMR 20.9, Slope and Cross Slope, “[a]n accessible route with a 

running slope steeper than 1:20 (50%) is a ramp and shall comply with 521 CMR 24.00: Ramps.  Nowhere 

shall the cross slope of an accessible route exceed 1:50 (2%).” 

 

Pursuant to the requirements of 14.4 (1977), “[e]levators have a cab size of no less than 48” x 54.” 

 

 

Exhibits 

 

Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB1-32, including all correspondence and plans submitted. 

Exhibit 2:   Greenhouse Apartments proposed access and variance plan – amended plan 

 

 

Factual Findings 

 

The variance hearing was held on June 19, 2017 and based on the credited testimony of the witness, and 

the documents submitted, the Board finds the following facts: 

 

1) The property in question is a 12 story mixed use residential apartment building located in Boston with an 

assessed value of $57,846,600. 

 

2) During the October 31, 2016 AAB Board meeting, the petitioner addressed the issue of an existing lift 

that serves the pool deck.  At an earlier AAB Board meeting on March 3, 1980, the Board granted relief 

to 14.4 (1977) for the elevator from the South Penthouse to the pool deck on the condition that it 

measures 3’ by 4’.  The variance was for an elevator car size.  It was discovered that the building owner 

never completed the installation of the elevator as required by the Board’s previous order. During the 

October 31, 2016 meeting, the Board voted to CONTINUE to have the petitioners submit plans with 
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dimensions regarding the routes to the pool, including the accessible route to the pool and if the lift is 

covering an egress stair.  Also at the October 31, 2016 meeting, the Board GRANTED the variance 

requests for the sidewalk slopes, 521 CMR 22.3 and 22.7, as proposed.  The Board also GRANTED the 

variance request for the lack of compliant width at the existing sidewalk vaults.  The Board then 

CONTINUED the variance request for the additional areas requested in the amendment dated October 

24, 2016 from Andrew St. John, for additional information as to which slopes need relief. 

 

3) The variance request is for the lack of compliance width at the existing sidewalk vaults. The entire area has 

been re-paved.  The sidewalk is 5’wide and is located next to the building and goes all the way around the 

building.  From the edge of the sidewalk to the curb varies from 2 ½’ to 12’. 
 

4) The lift in question was installed when the building was built in the 1980’s. Inspections were done by the 

elevator board up until 2011.   

 

5) The lift should not have been installed in the 80’s as the Board required the installation of an elevator. 

6) On May 15, 2017, AAB received correspondence from the Chief Elevator Inspector Steven Sampson, 

determining that the device was not fit for use and was closed to the public. 

7) It was recommend that the owner perform a lift study to find out which is the best piece of equipment for 

this use. 

8) The petitioner would like to propose a piece of equipment to resolve the issue and they have already done 

a study on vertical lifts and LULA’s. 

 

Analysis 

 

The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 2.4 (1977), “[t]here shall be no 

construction, reconstruction, alteration or remodeling of a public building except in conformity with these Rules 

and Regulations, nor shall the use of any building be changed to a use in which the building is open to and used 

by the public as defined in these Rules and Regulations until such building co conforms or until a copy of the 

plans and specifications has been approved as provided in the General Laws, showing compliance with these 

Rules and Regulations and provided, however, that if this Board determines that compliance with these Rules 

and Regulations is impracticable in the particular case, it may provide for modification of, or substitution for 

such Rules and Regulations.” 

         

Conclusion 

 

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board voted as follows: 

 

- GRANT the 521 CMR 20.9 slope and cross slope; 521 CMR 22.3.1, cross slope of walkways and 521 

CMR 22.7, gratings, on the condition that the Board receives color coated plans showing compliant 

slope measurements comporting with the testimony, no later than the Board meeting on July 10, 2017. 

 

- ORDER the building owner to submit a new variance application which shall include studies showing 

feasibility of a commercial elevator, LULA, a vertical lift and an incline lift, to be received by the Board 

no later than August 4, 2017. 

 

- DENY a variance permitting the use of the existing device.   

 

- EXPEDITE the decision of the Board, therefore bypassing the Board’s approval of the decision prior to 

it being sent out to all parties concerned. 

 

 

A true copy attest, dated:  July 11, 2017 
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ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 

By: 

    

Walter White, Chair    

         

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder  Even Bjorkland, 

Affairs Designee (not present)  Massachusetts Office on Disability, Designee  

 

      

Andrew Bedar, Member  George Delegas, Member 

 

      

Dawn Guarriello, Member  Jane Hardin, Member 

 

 

______ 

Patricia Mendez, Member 

 

A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 

 

This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board entered pursuant to G.L. c. 30A. Any aggrieved 

person may appeal this decision to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts pursuant to Section 

14 of G.L. c.30A.  Any appeal must be filed in court no later than thirty (30) days of receipt 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


